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Introduction

To explore how Americans manage their money, choose and
communicate with financial advisors — as well as measure
consumer sentiment and trust in financial institutions —
Salesforce conducted its “2017 Connected Investor Report.”
The survey was conducted online by Harris Poll on behalf of
Salesforce in June 2017 among 2,192 U.S. adults, ages 18 and
older, of whom 635 currently work with a financial advisor.

The data shows that, not surprisingly, Gen Xers (42 %) and
baby boomers (37%) are more likely to save for retirement,
but millennials (43%) tend to be more concerned with general
day-to-day expenses. About half of all those surveyed across
generations would like to collaborate more with their advisors.
However, millennials appear to be more open to advisors
leveraging artificial intelligence (Al) capabilities than their

baby boomer counterparts. Finally, the report indicates that
Americans of all ages have a significant amount of trust in their
advisors’ judgment, which could be driven by a recent stock

market surge, among other factors.



http://www.salesforce.com/research/

[. Managing Money: What Are Americans Saving For?

More than half of baby boomers (58%)
feel very or somewhat knowledgeable
about different investment options
compared to 43% of their millennial
counterparts.

[ Total

W Millennials (18-34)
B Generation X (35-54)
W Baby Boomers (55+)

Salesforce Research

Base: Currently saving money

How many different financial institutions (e.g., banks, mortgage providers, wealth firms, 401k providers, IRA
custodians) do you currently use to manage your money, investments or other assets?

7%
e 11%
B 0%
M 2% 3

[ 17%
I 12%
I 17%
I 19%

I 32%
I 38%
I 30%
I 28% formere

P 17%
I 15%
I 169%
I 19%

T 28%
I 25%
I 25%
I 30%

Base: All respondents

How knowledgeable do you feel you are about different types of investments (e.g. stocks, bonds, annuities,

investment funds)?

e 51
I 3%

Very/somewhat
knowledgeable

. 509%
I 58%

[ w9%
T 57%

Not very/not at all
knowledgeable

I, 50%
I 52%

2017 Connected Investor Report / 3


http://www.salesforce.com/research/

[. Managing Money: What Are Americans Saving For?

When asked what they were currently
saving for, retirement ranked highest for
both Gen Xers (42%) and baby boomers
(37%), while millennials (43%) chose

general expenses.

Salesforce Research

Base: All respondents

Which of the following, if any, are you currently saving for? Check all that apply.

Retirement

P 35%
I 22%
. 2%
I—— 37%

Travel/trip

T 34%
I 39%
I 37 %
I 27%

General expenses

I 31%
I 3%
I 33%
I 22%

To payoff debt

T 30%
I 38%
I 36%
I 19%

To buy a car

P 20%
I 34%
I 1%

I 14%

Education

T 16%
I 82%
I 4%

M 2%

Medical expenses

T 15%
I 1%
I 13%
. 129%

4%
I 320
I 2%
To buy a house DA
[ 5%
N 0%
Entrepreneurial B 506
endeavors I 1%
m s%
K2
Wedding/ M 5%
engagement I 1%
. 6%
H. 7%
. 6%
Other B 5%
o)
['am not currently _O 2%
saving for anything Bl 5%
in particular, but I Bl 7%
am saving I 24%
I 12%
NJA - Tam not B 8%
currently saving any M 5%
money. I 13%
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[. Managing Money: What Are Americans Saving For?

Finally, while the majority of Americans
(66%) say they manage their own
money/savings/investments, more than
one quarter (28%) use human financial
advisors — often a man (83%) in his
40s (38%).

Salesforce Research

Base: All respondents

Which of the following ways do you currently manage your money, savings, and/or investments?

Check all that apply.

[ do it myself

P 66%
A 70%
e
T 64

A human financial
advisor

F 28%
I 20%
I 2%
I— 37%

A friend/family
member

No one manages
my money.

] 11% [ 3%
- 18% MW 4%
I oo M 3%
B so% A robo-advisor I 1%

T 10% [ 3%
e 8% M 3%
I 2% M 4%
e 0% Some other way B 2%
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[. Managing Money: What Are Americans Saving For?

Salesforce Research

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
Is your financial advisor a male or a female?

e 83
I T
I 8T

Male I 53 %
S 17%
I 3%
3%

Ferale N 17%

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
To the best of your knowledge, how old is your financial advisor?

T 20%
I 4%
I 1%

30s e 1%

I 38%

I 40%

I 1%
e I— 35%

P 26%
I 15%
I 0%

oo . 34%

9%
0%
- 5%
oo I 4%

8%

I 1%

I 13%
Not at all sure B %
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[1. Choosing the Right Match: What Makes an Advisor the Right Fit?

Despite the growing popularity of investors
turning to technology to help with
financial management, only 3% of those
surveyed use a robo-advisor. Americans
who currently use a human financial
advisor cited strong trust in their advisors’
judgment (69%), accessibility to them
(68%) and the fact they have a clear
understanding of their and their families’
goals (59%) as top reasons why they feel

their advisor is a good fit for them.

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
Which of the following, if any, make you feel your financial advisor is a good fit for you? Check all that apply.

[ trust their judgement.

P 69%
I, 5%
. 4%
R 11 %

He or she is accessible
when needed.

e, 68%
I 48%
. 55 %
A 82%

* Small base size

| Total

W Millennials (18-34)
B Generation X (35-54)
W Baby Boomers (55+)

Salesforce Research

He or she has a clear
understanding of both my own and
my family’s goals

P 59%
I 39%
I 0%
I 64%

He or she provides routine
performance reports.

T 49%
I 33%
I 9%
I 55%

He or she frequently
communicates with me.

T 48%
I 48%
I 9%
I 48%

He or she shares best practices
for investing.

P 44%
I 3%
I 0%
I 4%

He or she has knowledge of my
personal and business networks

P 33%
I 35%
. 30%
I 33%

Other

[ 1% P 2%
0% N/A - Tdo not feel my i

I 1% financiel advisor is a good fit B 2%
I 1% forme. M 4%
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[1. Choosing the Right Match: What Makes an Advisor the Right Fit?

However, only about half of those surveyed
believe that their advisors are aware of
their savings goals (54%) or the ages they
want to retire (48%). And around half of
all those surveyed would like to collaborate
more with their advisors when making

investment decisions.

Salesforce Research

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
Which of the following statements are true for you? Check all that apply.

My financial advisor is aware of my
savings goals (e.g., buying a new
home, child going to college, etc.).

P sa%
I 8%

. 5%
I 55%

My financial advisor is aware of
what age [ want to retire.

[, 48%
. 29%
I 54%
I 52%

My financial advisor has visibility

into all aspects of my finances (e.g,
including bank account information,
trusts, mortgage accounts, insurance,
inheritance, business ownership).

P 42%
I 56%
I 4%
I 43%

[ would be willing to share more
personal data and information (e.g,
family goals, age of kids, health data)
with my financial advisor if it would
result in more personalized service.

P 27%
I 31%
I 5296
I 23%

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
Which of the following best describes how you would prefer to manage your money, savings, and/or
investments with your financial advisor?

[ would like to collaborate
more with my advisor to make
investment decisions.

T 50%
I 45%

I 519%
I 51%

['would like to delegate the
management of my money
completely to my financial advisor.

P 31%
I 30%
I 30%
I 33%

[ would like to manage my
investments on my own with little to
no input from my financial advisor.

] 15% 3%
I 24% 0%
N 7% B 2%
e 2% Other 4%
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[1. Choosing the Right Match: What Makes an Advisor the Right Fit?

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
Which of the following are true for you? Check all that apply.

P 26%
I need to schedule an im—pergon _ 48%
meeting with my advisor to make s 22%
changes to my investments e 20%

T 21%

P 28%
I have changed financial advisors in - [ NN ©: %
the last five years. I 1%

0 18%
I use the same financial advisor T 50%
or wealth management firm as s 1%

my parents I 6%

T 44%

B 6%

I 41%
Honeofinese I 58%
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When it comes to choosing a financial
advisor, there are many reasons Americans
use different financial advisors across
generations. Interestingly, of those who use
a different financial firm or advisor than
their parents, an inconvenient location
(21%), not being a fit for their needs
(18%) and the firm no longer existing

or the advisor no longer working (16%)
were cited as the top reasons for using a

different firm or advisor.

Salesforce Research

Base: Use a different advisor/firm than their parents.
Which of the following are reasons why you use a different firm or advisor than your parents? Check all that apply.

Location was not convenient

My parent’s advisor wasn't a fit for

my needs

The firm no longer exists/advisor is

no longer working

Too expensive (fees)

Not proactive in communicating

with me

Offered poor financial advice to

my parents

Lack of communication

7%

6%

5%

5%

21%

18%

16%

[nability to view my accounts
in one place or one online
portal

Poor returns on my portfolio

Poor customer service

Used outdated technology
(e.g, didn't offer digital
experiences across mobile
and social)

Unable to help me reach my
financial goals

Other

Don't know

5%

4%

4%

3%

3%

31%

12%
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[1. Choosing the Right Match: What Makes an Advisor the Right Fit?

Salesforce Research

Base: Have changed financial advisors in past five years.
Why have you changed advisors in the last five years? Check all that apply.

The firm no longer
exists/advisor is no
longer working.

P 26%

Location was not convenient

[ 24%

Not proactive in commmunicating
with me

P 17%

Poor returns on my portfolio

[ 16%

Too expensive (fees)

T 15%

Poor customer service

T 15%

Lack of communication

I 14%

Inability to view my accounts
in one place or one online

portal

[ 13%

Offered poor financial advice  pul 13%

My parent’s advisor wasn't a

fit for my needs [ 11%
Used outdated technology (e.g,,

didn't offer digital experiences

across mobile and social) [ 8%

Unable to help me reach my

financial goals [ 4%

e I 18%
Don't know [ 5%

2017 Connected Investor Report /11


http://www.salesforce.com/research/

[1I. Communicating with Investors: Can Al Foster Stronger Relationships?

Americans who use human financial
advisors primarily communicate with their
advisors quarterly (40%), or annually or
less often (27%), with only 10% of those

surveyed communicating on a weekly basis.

* Small base size

[ Total

W Millennials (18-34)
B Generation X (35-54)
W Baby Boomers (55+)

Salesforce Research

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
How often do you communicate (e.g., meet in-person, call, email, text) with your financial advisor?

[ 4% e 27%
4% 0%
B 3% I 29%
Daily * Annually or less often P 33%
0% N 2%
I 29% I 1%
I 5% Hl 5%
Weekly I 1% Never I 1%
I 17% | 1%
I 5% 0%
I 0% I 1%
Monthly . 0 N/A I 1%
I 40%
[ FEA
I 0%
Quarterly I 52%

Base: All respondents
I would like to be able to make changes to my money, savings and/or investments via an app on a mobile
device (e.g., smartphone, tablet).

[ 44%
I 20°
— EX8
Strongy/somenat disagree N 67

[ 39%
T 65%
I 5%

Strongly/somewnhat agree e 1%
T 17%
I 15%

N/A - Talready have the ability to s 20%

do this 8
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[1I. Communicating with Investors: Can Al Foster Stronger Relationships?

Despite the rise of digital technologies, Base: Currently use a human financial advisor

such as mobile apps, social media and Which of the following channels do you use to communicate with your financial advisor? Check all that apply.

more, communication between investors Total Millennials (18-34) Generation X (35-54) Baby Boomers (55+)
and advisors is primarily done today via
traditional channels such as talking on the % I 3% B 569% I 71% I 80%
- Phone (voice)
phone (73%) or meeting in-person (61%).
g . 61% I 61% N 63% B 61%
In-person
@ I 60% B 62% . 65% B 57%
Email
L] . 25% . 4% . 27% W 18%
Phone (text)
I:|
- M 18% M 24% M 19% M 16%
Mail
@ B 0% B 8% B 12% I 6%
Advisor portal
g
= B 10% B 238% B 16% .
Social media
E I 8% W 18% M 15% | 1%
Video chat
@ | 4% I 8% I 6% | 2%
Chat/IM
Customer senvice | | 3% I 7% I 5% *
chatbot
Other | 1% 0% | 1% | 1%

* Small base size

Salesforce Research
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[1I. Communicating with Investors: Can Al Foster Stronger Relationships?

However, artificial intelligence (AI)

shows promise in how it can potentially
create stronger relationships between
advisors and investors, with millennials*
significantly more likely to be interested
in Al capabilities offered by their financial
advisors such as receiving personalized
emails or texts related to financial goals
(55%) or predictions on portfolio
performance based on past trends (51%),
than their baby boomer counterparts
(36% and 22%, respectively).

* Small base size

Salesforce Research

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
Which of the following artificial intelligence (AI) capabilities would appeal to you if they were offered by your
financial advisor? Check all that apply.

Personalized emails, texts, etc.
related to financial goals (e g,
progress toward meeting savings
goals, retirement goals)

I— 47 %

P 55%
I 62%

I 36%

Financial emails, texts, etc.

based on market changes (e.g,
downturns, changes in stock price,
share value

P 39%

. 52%

I 8%
I 29%

Predictions on portfolio
performance based on past trends

T 33%
I 51%
I 3%
. 22%

Automated investments based
on my portfolio (e.g., portfolio
rebalancing, redistributing
dividends, etc.)

T 28%
I 1%
I 1%
I 17%

Customer service chatbots

T 12%
P 39%
B 1%

M 4%

None of these

I 30%
M 2%

I 207
I 44 %
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[1I. Communicating with Investors: Can Al Foster Stronger Relationships?

In fact, millennials* (23%) were also nearly
eight times as likely as baby boomers

(3%) to say they would be open to
replacing their human financial advisors
with a robo-advisor with Al capabilities.

* Small base size

Salesforce Research

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
Which of the following artificial intelligence (AI) capabilities does your financial advisor currently offer?

Check all that apply.

Personalized emails, texts, etc.
related to financial goals (e g,
progress toward meeting savings
goals, retirement goals)

A 1%
I 45%
I 50%
— 34%

Financial emails, texts, etc.

based on market changes (e.g,,
downturns, changes in stock price,
share value

P 41%
I 46%
I 50%
I— 35%

Automated investments based
on my portfolio (e.g., portfolio
rebalancing, redistributing
dividends, etc.)

Predictions on portfolio
performance based on past trends

I 23% — 12
I 57 % I 31%
I 23 Customer 150

e 18% service chatbots 4%

[ 24% [ 34%
I 30% I 16%
I 28% I 329%
——————— Noneofthese N 2%

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
Which of the following statements are true for you? Check all that apply.

My financial advisor provides easy
access via digital technology (e.g,,
mobile app, online portal, customer
service chatbots) to information that
might be uncomfortable to discuss
in person (e.g, fees, less expensive
alternatives, performance reports).

T 28%
I 3%
I 1%
I 16%

[ would replace my human financial
advisor with a robo-advisor with Al
capabilities (e.g, predictions on
portfolio performance based on
past trends, email notifications on
progress toward meeting financial
goals, automated investments.)

8%
I 23%
Il 10%

W 3%
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IV. Maintaining Trust: Do Clients have Confidence in Their Advisors™?

Two-thirds of Americans who currently
use a financial advisor (67%) strongly
or somewhat agree that they are
concerned with how the market will be
affected by the recent moves made by

the Trump Administration.

| Total

W Millennials (18-34)
B Generation X (35-54)
W Baby Boomers (55+)

Salesforce Research

Base: All respondents
[ am concerned with how the market will be affected by the recent moves made by the Trump Administration.

I 7%

A 76%

—— 70%
Strongly/somewhat agree I — 2%

I 33%
I 2%
I 50

Strongly/somewhat disagree A

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
How satisfied are you with your financial advisor?

e 9.
. 98%
. 96 %

Very/somewhat satisfied . Jegg
3%
B 2%
M 2%

Not at all/not very satisfied W 3%

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
[ am confident that my financial advisor would make the right decisions for my portfolio in a market correction
or downturn.

I 94%
I 95%0
I, ©2 %

Strongly/somewhat agree . Jei0
0 6%
B 5%
B 5%

Strongly/somewhat disagree e 5%
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V. Maintaining Trust: Do Clients have Confidence in Their Advisors’™?

However, most are confident that their
advisor is prepared for any upcoming
regulatory changes (96%) and trust that
they have their best interests at heart when
making decisions (95%) — which is good
news for wealth management firms as the
Department of Labor’s (DOL) Fiduciary
Rule starts to take effect.

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
[ trust that my financial advisor will make decisions that are in my best interest.

e 95%
T 100%
R, 93 o

Strongly/somewhat agree __________________________________________________JEO
5%
Bl 7%

Strongly/somewhat disagree e 5%

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
[ trust that my financial advisor will put the best interests of their clients ahead of their own.

e 92%
T 94%
R 88%

Strongy/somewnat agree N 03 %
[ 8%
Bl 6%
. 12%

Strongly/somewhat disagree e 7%

* Small base size

Salesforce Research

Base: Currently use a human financial advisor
[ am confident that my financial advisor is prepared for any upcoming regulatory changes.

o 9%6%
. e
[, 92 Y%

Strongly/somewhat agree e
7 4%
0%
B 5%

Strongly/somewhat disagree M 3%
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V. Maintaining Trust: Do Clients have Confidence in Their Advisors’™?

Finally, when asked about how they

feel regarding the recent stock market

rise, Americans cited optimism (23%),
indifference (15%) and happiness (13%)
as their top feelings.

* Small base size

Salesforce Research

All respondents

Which of the following best describe how you feel about the recent stock market increase?

Optimistic

I 23%
I 15%
I 2%
. 27%

Indifferent

[ 15%
I 15%
I 16%
I 14%

Happy

[ 13%
I 12%
I 0%
I 16%

Anxious

7%
5%
B 6%
I 9%

Motivated

5%
e 7%
B 5%
M 2%

Pessimistic

0 4%
M 3%
M %
B 6% None of these

9%
e 7o

I 9%
N 9%

Disappointed

[ 1%

N/A - Twas not
Il 1% aware of the recent
I 1% stock market increase

P 25%
I 37%
I 27 %
I 15%
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V. Research Methodology

This survey was conducted online within the United States

by Harris Poll on behalf of Salesforce from June 20-22, 2017,
among 2,192 U.S. adults ages 18 and older, among whom 635
currently use a human financial advisor. This online survey is
not based on a probability sample, and therefore no estimate
of theoretical sampling error can be calculated. For complete
survey methodology, including weighting variables, please

contact Annie Meenan at ameenan@salesforce.com.

salesforce research
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